



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**915 CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7291 OF 2025
IN ARBAST/8723/2025**

National Highways Authority Of India, Piu, Jalgaon Through
Project Director Shivaji V Pawar

VERSUS

Anil Narayan Jangale And Another

WITH

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7290 OF 2025
IN ARBAST/8723/2025**

AND

**916 CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7305 OF 2025
IN ARBAST/8724/2025**

National Highways Authority Of India, Through Its Project Director,
Shivaji V. Pawar

VERSUS

Sudhakar Madhukar Jangale

WITH

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7304 OF 2025
IN ARBAST/8724/2025**

AND

**918 CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8403 OF 2025
IN ARBAST/23397/2025**

National Highways Authority Of India Piu Jalgaon Through Its
Project Director Shivaji V Pawar

VERSUS

Bhaskar Ninu Zambare And Others

WITH

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8404 OF 2025
IN ARBAST/23397/2025**

AND

**919 CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8405 OF 2025
IN ARBAST/23385/2025**

National Highways Authority Of India Piu Jalgaon Through Its
Project Director Shivaji V Pawar

VERSUS

Manohar Hari Patil Died Thr Lrs Laxmibai Manohar Patil And
Others

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8406 OF 2025
IN ARBAST/23385/2025
AND
920 CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8407 OF 2025
IN ARBAST/23316/2025

National Highways Authority Of India Piu Jalgaon

VERSUS

Prakash Madhukar Jangale And Another

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8408 OF 2025
IN ARBAST/23316/2025
AND
921 CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8409 OF 2025
IN ARBAST/23303/2025

National Highways Authority Of India Piu Jalgaon

VERSUS

Sangita Sunil Patil And Others

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8410 OF 2025
IN ARBAST/23303/2025
AND
922 CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8411 OF 2025
IN ARBAST/23313/2025

National Highways Authority Of India Project Implementation Unit
Jalgaon

VERSUS

Ravindra Ninu Zambare And Another

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8412 OF 2025
IN ARBAST/23313/2025
AND
923 CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8413 OF 2025
IN ARBAST/23310/2025

National Highways Authority Of India Project Implementation
Unit Jalgaon

VERSUS

Ganesh Nivrutti Varade And Another

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8414 OF 2025
IN ARBAST/23310/2025

AND
924 CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8415 OF 2025
IN ARBAST/23540/2025

National Highways Authority Of India Piu Jalgaon Through Its
Project Director Shivaji V Pawar

VERSUS

Laxman Namdev Patil And Another

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8416 OF 2025
IN ARBAST/23540/2025

AND

925 CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8417 OF 2025
IN ARBAST/23543/2025

National Highways Authority Of India Project Implementation Unit
Jalgaon

VERSUS

Vasudeo Laxman Nemade And Another

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8418 OF 2025
IN ARBAST/23543/2025

926 CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8419 OF 2025
IN ARBAST/23405/2025

National Highways Authority Of India Piu Jalgaon

VERSUS

Padmakar Nago Zambare And Anr

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8420 OF 2025
IN ARBAST/23405/2025

AND

927 CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8421 OF 2025
IN ARBAST/23390/2025

National Highways Authority Of India Piu Jalgaon Through Its
Project Director Shivaji V Pawar

VERSUS

Sudhakar Nago Zambare And Another

...

Mr. D. S. Manorkar, Advocate for Applicant

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8422 OF 2025
IN ARBAST/23390/2025

.....

CORAM : ROHIT W. JOSHI, J.**DATED : 08TH AUGUST, 2025****ORDER :-**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7291 OF 2025
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7305 OF 2025
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8403 OF 2025
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8405 OF 2025
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8407 OF 2025
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8409 OF 2025
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8411 OF 2025
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8413 OF 2025
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8415 OF 2025
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8417 OF 2025
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8419 OF 2025
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8421 OF 2025**

. Issue notice to the non applicants, returnable on 08.09.2025. Mr. Bangar, learned Advocate waives service of notice for respondent no.2. Appellant is directed to serve the respondent no.1 by registered post acknowledgment due and all other permissible modes of private service in addition to regular mode of service.

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7290 OF 2025
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7304 OF 2025
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8404 OF 2025
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8406 OF 2025
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8408 OF 2025
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8410 OF 2025
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8412 OF 2025**

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8414 OF 2025
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8416 OF 2025
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8418 OF 2025
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8420 OF 2025
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8422 OF 2025

. Mr. Manurkar, the learned Advocate for the appellant states that in identical matters, i.e. Arbitration Appeal No.16 of 2024 and other connected appeals, this Court has vide order dated 22.10.2024, granted stay to the execution of the impugned award on the condition that the appellant deposits 50 percent of the amount of compensation as determined by the Arbitral Tribunal.

2. In view of the above, execution of the impugned award is stayed, subject to condition that the appellant deposits 50 percent of the amount of compensation as determined by the Arbitral Tribunal alongwith interest accrued before the returnable date.

(ROHIT W. JOSHI, J.)